(d)	 Grant of stock options to Mr. R. Sridhar and  
Mr. Prashant Joshi, during any one year, equal to 
or exceeding 1% of the issued capital (excluding 
outstanding warrants and conversion) of the 
Company at the time of grant of option; and

(e)	 Issue of upto 3,17,500 (Three Lakh Seventeen 
Thousand Five Hundred) fully paid up equity shares 
of face value of `10/- (Rupees Ten only) per equity 
share, for cash, at a premium of ` 305/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred and Five only)  per equity share on 
preferential basis.

(ii)	 On September 29, 2017, the members at the Annual 
General Meeting, inter-alia, approved Issue of Non-
Convertible Debentures under Private Placement, in 
one or more tranches, such that the aggregate principal

[...]

(b)	 Adoption of IndoStar ESOP Plan 2018 - Holding 
Company and / or Subsidiary Company(ies).

(iv)	 On February 7, 2018, the members at the Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting approved:

(a)	 Increase in the Authorised Share Capital from  
`90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crore only) to  
`110,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Ten 
Crore only) and consequent alteration to Clause 
V(a) of  the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company;

(b)	 Adoption of new set of Articles of Association;

(c)	 Appointment of Mr. Dinesh Kumar Mehrotra, Mr. 
Hemant Kaul and Ms. Naina Krishna Murthy as an

[...]

(d)	 Initial Public Offering of equity shares (“IPO”) of the 
Company.

(v)	 On February 5, 2018, the Board of Directors at their 
meeting inter-alia approved re-constitution of the Board 
of the Company.

(vi)	 During the period under review, the Company has issued 
487 (Four Hundred and Eighty Seven) Non-Convertible 
Debentures (NCDs), listed on the Wholesale Debt 
Marketing of BSE Limited aggregating to `487 crore 
under Private Placement, out of which `95 crore was 
received post March 31, 2018 by way of final call, on 
NCDs issued under Series XXII – Tranche A.

(vii)	 During the period under review, the Company had 
redeemed 2340 (Two Thousand Three Hundred and 
Forty) NCDs of face value of  `10 lakh each, aggregating 
to `234 crore and 90 (Ninety) NCDs of face value of `1 
crore each, aggregating to `90 crore on their respective 
due dates.

(viii)	Details / Events of IPO upto March 31, 2018:

(a)	 On February 5, 2018 and February 9, 2018,